The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,





Circular No.: 156 / 2023

Date: 25th August, 2023



INDIAN UNION

<u>POSTPONEMENT</u>

SUB: MERI MAATI MERA DESH - FINALE OF AZADI KA AMRIT MAHOTSAV

PROGRAMME - REG

REF: (1) NHQ CIRCULAR NO. 144/2023 DATED 18/08/2023

(2) NHQ CIRCULAR NO. 153/2023 DATED 25/08/2023

Dear Sir/Madam,

In continuation to NHQ Circulars under reference on the cited subject, this is to inform you that due to 'G-20 Summit at New Delhi' and hectic schedule of Hon'ble Prime Minister of India and Hon'ble Union Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports the Kalash Yatra scheduled for the Bharat Scouts and Guides delegation on 30/08/2023 is communicated by the Ministry stands 'Postponed' till further notification. The final date will be communicated shortly as and when confirmed by the Ministry.

Therefore, kindly direct the Kalash Yatri/State representative not to proceed to NHQ, New Delhi on 29/08/2023 and 30/08/2023. Further, you are requested to collect the fistful of soil from the Districts and keep in the State Headquarters till further communication from the National Headquarters.

We highly regret for the inconvenience cause.

Thanking you for your understanding in this matter and oblige.

Yours in Scouting/Guiding,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.

JDS/25.08.2023 PAGE 1